PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
Garth Cumberlidge	02/10/2010	
H. Uri Saragovi	02/10/2010	
Karen Meerovitch	02/10/2010	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Mimetogen Pharmaceuticals Inc.	
Street Address:	1000 de La Gauchetiere Street West	
Internal Address:	Suite 900	
City:	Montreal, Quebec	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	H3B 5H4	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number		
PCT Number:	US1025575		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (978)341-0136

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 978-341-0036

Email: dawn.class@hbsr.com

Correspondent Name: Susan M. Abelleira, Esq.

Address Line 1: 530 Virginia Road, P.O. Box 9133

Address Line 2: Hamilton Brook Smith & Reynolds P.C.

Address Line 4: Concord, MASSACHUSETTS 01742-9133

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3957.1002-001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Dawn M. Class

Total Attachments: 3

501180576

PATENT REEL: 024407 FRAME: 0726 .00 US10255/5

CH \$40.00

source=3957.1002-001 Assignment#page1.tif source=3957.1002-001 Assignment#page2.tif source=3957.1002-001 Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 024407 FRAME: 0727

Joint

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Garth Cumberlidge, H. Uri Saragovi and Karen Mecrovitch, have invented a certain improvement in Methods of Treating Retinitis Pigmentosa described in an application for Patent,

the specification of which is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office.

	the specification of which is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office (use for utility (37 CFR § 1.53(b)) and design filings only);
	is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office as a Provisional Application
\boxtimes	the specification of which is United States Application No. 61/208,806, filed February 27, 2009;
	the specification of which is a Patent Cooperation Treaty Application, International Application No. [], filed [], which designates the United States of America [and is assigned United States Application No. []];
	which was patented under United States Patent No. [].

WHEREAS, Mimetogen Pharmaceuticals, Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Quebec, Canada, and having a usual place of business at 1000 de La Gauchetière Street West, Suite 900, Montreal, Quebec H3B 5H4, Canada, desires to acquire an interest therein in accordance with agreements duly entered into with us;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said invention as described in said application, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and such Letters Patent as may issue on said invention; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made; we hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements. treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein; we hereby expressly authorize the filing of an International Patent Application under the Patent

-] -

Cooperation Treaty which corresponds to and claims the priority of the above-identified application;

AND, we hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of any future applications including substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications, and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved:

AND, we do hereby authorize and request each Patent Office and the Commissioner of

Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be gramed upon said invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

Inventor

Date 2/1910

Garth Sumberlidge

Address U RANN HENE

CLUCESTER MA BUSTO

Witness Signature

Print Witness Name FRANCO'S MONGRAIN

Address 5052 St-Hubert

Montreal Quebec CANADA H2J2YI

Witness Signature

Print Witness Name

Address

Address

CONTRACTOR AND AND ADMINISTRACION ADMINISTRACIONA ADMINISTRACION ADMINISTRACIONA ADMINISTRACI	CALIFORNIA SON CONTROL CONTROL SINGUISTA CONTROL CONTR	MANAGEMENT AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY OF THE P	CLUMBER NEWFORKSCHOOLSE STREET	PETERTER PER MANAGEMENT AND	on our and any one of the second	CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR
Inventor	Ser	Jr.		Date	Feb-10	2010
	CH. Uri Sarag	jovi				
Address	3421 Marlor	ve Az	<u> </u>	ĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸ	*************************************	New Monte of the State of the S
aring a statement in the control of	Kontical	QC	Can	ada_	HYAS	W.
Witness Signature_	PDana Ono	or the particular field on the continuous timeston		genlekke leggeligt film der eine leggeligke han dem bestelle dem de stelle	n bygggynn fan keplikk beforegind kill fûr beskermentek is f	HEINER SERVICE STEELEN VERSTELLE
Print Witness Name	P DANA ON	D	يون المراجعة	والمراقعة	Littinisen 1864 askalatur open om mysgladisian der om delt er	August webs now you go reposed in the
Address	420 Bedford S	t., Svite	240, L	ex India	~ MA O	2420
Witness Signature_	E JUMa	nga	W.	and the state of t	der de fan de	alen einen segan einen einen eine
Print Witness Name	FRANCOI'S 1	MONG	RMIN	mand wallfulg US will share so company or	والداف المدينة ود درسه الإنجاز الإنجاز والواق المصطال معد ويومستعدمون الإنجا	pogram distribu _{nd} ayay a geneticles wheeling in
Address	5052 St-Huber	1	والمعارض وال	والمعادلة		galger and an action of the last of
K	Antréal Quell	LL Comment	ON AD	<u> </u>	H2T 241	الراء معمد والإناق (معمد محمد ما مالان
Inventor_	Meanvill			Date F	el 10, 5	0/0
	Karen Meero	vitch				
Address	484 Chemin S	spring,	Cote	5+, Cu	c, Ques	xl C
	H4N	1143	NVW DOMESTIC AND A STATE OF THE	-		ishep i k glub annone melantara
Witness Signature_	Allaner	ain				may of a Carlonna Ann All All Announced The Till Michigan St. 35
Print Witness Name	Frincis	MONG	RAIN	-		ani mani padikaling prospensi king pengganganan
Address	5052 St-4	tuber				namen namagan (a ayan najeriya mga Ma
	Montreal	Queb.	CC	MAC	A H2	<u>I 2</u> Y
Witness Signature_	anisal saada haran suuraanisiigin olekuluun ohda yokkuluun ohda yokkuluun ohda ili 1977 (1970). Yokkuluun ohda		ahaadakaanalaahaada ta'a ta'a aray qoroyoon iisalka		- Series - Company of Control of	
Print Witness Name		eponency share the second by the control to second				and the state of t
Address			nomenary conservation during medical by layer of the optical	llan withquid beforesserving a hij error begriffe to eff freeprens	و الراحة إلى الراحة الراحة الراحة الراحة الأنافية المنافقة المنافقة المنافقة المنافقة المنافقة المنافقة المنافقة	g ta Villa patra berrari de gadan
			المراجعة والمراجعة		entre entre en	again Strandings (Againg Latering to controlled when
						ale la Proposition de la Communitation de la C
IN A THE WASTE WASTE TO SECURITY AND A SECURE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF THE P	CATHERINARIA INTERIOR MEDICAL CONTRACTOR AND STREET AND STREET STREET AND STREET STREET, CATHERINA STR	DOLLAR STORES AND A STORES AND ASSESSMENT	managraphia/KZZY (Ariportia/Warakaan)	r: with team folial status as painting from the original teams of the second states of the se	Annual Annual Street of San Street Superior Street Street Superior Street Superior Street Stree	- " - "

- 3 -